508396494 02/20/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI38712

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GRABIT INTERACTIVE, INC.	02/20/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	GRABIT INTERACTIVE MEDIA, INC.
Street Address:	7020 EASY WIND DR.
Internal Address:	STE. 250
City:	AUSTIN
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78752

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11897477

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4048887490

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4243692079

Email: IPDocketing@wbd-us.com,ESHAdmin@wbd-us.com

Correspondent Name: Nedy Calderon
Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 570489

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30357-0037

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	105212G002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nedy Calderon
SIGNATURE:	Nedy Calderon
DATE SIGNED:	02/20/2024

Total Attachments: 2

source=Patent Assignment-2-14-24 fr Grabit Interactive Inc to Grabit Interactive Media Inc#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment-2-14-24 fr Grabit Interactive Inc to Grabit Interactive Media Inc#page2.tif

PATENT 508396494 REEL: 066503 FRAME: 0668

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, GRABIT INTERACTIVE, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the 7020 Easy wind Dr. Ste. 250 laws of the State of Delaware, having a business address of Austin, TX. 78752 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), owns certain inventions and/or improvements ("Inventions") for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America has been filed and issued as US Patent No. 9,516,251 on November 16, 2016 (the "Patent").

WHEREAS, GRABIT INTERACTIVE MEDIA, INC., a corporation organized and existing 7020 Easy wind Dr. Ste. 250 under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a business address of Austin, TX 78752 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), did acquire the exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions and Patent and any similar legal protection to be obtained based upon the same in the United States of America, its territorial possessions, and in any and all countries foreign thereto, and is desirous of memorializing said assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR as of 2/14/2024 ("EFFECTIVE DATE") acknowledges that ASSIGNOR did sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest to the Inventions and Patent and any similar legal protection, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto to be obtained for or based upon said Patent, and to any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, substitute, or reissue thereof, any patent or application claiming priority from said application for Letters Patent, and any legal equivalent thereof in the United States or a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under International Conventions, together with all income, royalties, damages, or payments due or payable as of the EFFECTIVE DATE or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present, or future infringement, or other unauthorized use of the Patent, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives; ASSIGNOR agrees that said ASSIGNEE may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said Inventions in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all provisional, design, utility, divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said Inventions; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said Inventions and the history thereof; and generally assist said ASSIGNEE, its

successors, assigns, or legal representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said Inventions and for vesting title to said Patent, and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants with said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, sale, other agreement, or encumbrance affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made or entered into that would conflict with this Patent Assignment;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said Inventions and Patent, and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said Inventions, said Patent, and any patents and/or equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Please sign and date below:

	ASSIGNOR
	GRABIT INTERACTIVE, INC.
	DocuSigned by:
2/20/2024 Date:	Gary Mittman
	Name:
	Title:CEO
	ASSIGNEE GRABIT INTERACTIVE MEDIA, INC.
2/15/2024 Date:	Dan Bienenfeld
	Dan Bienenfeld Name:
	Title: President

Page 2

PATENT REEL: 066503 FRAME: 0670